DOC # 782989
05/10/2011 08:13AM Deputy: SG
OFFICIAL RECORD
Requested By:
LSI -AQUA
Douglas County - NV
Karen Ellison - Recorder
Page: 1 of 6 Fee: 44.00
BK-511 PG-1530 RPTT: 0.00

A.P.N.: 1420-33-610-029
Recording Requested by: LSI
When Recorded Return to:
Custom Recording Solutions
5 Peters Canyon Road Ste. 200
Irvine, CA 92606
(800) 756-3524, ext 5011

CRS No.: 11342350

## **Subordination Agreement**

(Title of Document)

$\boxtimes$	I, the undersigned,	hereby affirm that	this document	submitted for recording doe	S
	not contain the soci	al security numbe	r of any person	or persons (per NRS	-
	239B.030)		/ /		
		-OR-	\ \		
	I, the undersigned,	hereby affirm that	this document	submitted for recording doe	S
	contain the social se	ecurity number of	a person or per	sons as required by law:	
	(state specific law)		/ /		
			//		
	dus dos. M		Record	ing Coordinator	
	Signature		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Title	
	M. Roberts				

This page is added to provide additional information required by NRS 111.312 Sections 1-2. This cover page must be typed or printed. Additional recording fee applies.



## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDERS USE

MSN SV-79/ DOCUMENT CONTROL DEPT. P.O. BOX 10266 VAN NUYS CALIFORNIA 91410-0266

Doc ID No.: 0001190383892005N

ESCROW/CLOSING#:

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

## SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT is made this Twenty-fifth day of March, 2011, by Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc. ("Subordinated Lienholder"), with a place of business at 4500 PARK GRANADA, CALABASAS, CA 91302-1613.

WHEREAS, DAVID P MENICUCCI and NOELLE K MENICUCCI executed and

782989 Page: 3 of 6 05/10/2011

PG-1532

+11-1-05"

delivered to Subordinated Lienholder, a Deed of Trust/Mortgage (the "Existing and Continuing Security Instrument") in the sum of \$100,000.00 dated 10/12/2005, and recorded in Book Volume 1105, Page 721, as Instrument No. 0659569, in the records of DOUGLAS County, State of Nevada, as security for a loan (the " Existing and Continuing Loan"), which Existing and Continuing Security Instrument is a valid and existing lien on the real property located at 1309 CATHY LN, MINDEN, NV 89423 and further described on Exhibit "A," attached.

WHEREAS, DAVID P MENICUCCI and NOELLE K MENICUCCI ("Borrower") executed and delivered to Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., ("Lender"), a deed of trust/mortgage in the principal amount not to exceed \$144,533.00, which deed of trust/mortgage (the "New Security Instrument") is intended to be recorded herewith in the records of DOUGLAS County, State of Nevada as security for a loan (the "New Loan");

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to obtaining the New Loan that the lien of the New Loan shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the land hereinbefore described, prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan; and

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make said loan provided the lien securing the New Loan is a lien or charge upon the described property prior and superior to the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan and provided that Subordinating Lender will specifically and unconditionally subordinate the lien of the Existing and Continuing Loan to the lien of the New Loan; and

WHEREAS, it is to the mutual benefit of the parties hereto that Lender make such a loan to Borrower; and Subordinating Lender is willing that the lien securing the New Loan shall, when recorded, constitute a lien or charge upon said land which is unconditionally prior and superior to the lien securing the Existing and Continuing Loan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits accruing to the parties hereto and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce Lender to make the loan above referred to, it is hereby declared, understood and agreed as follows:

- (I) That the New Security Instrument, and any renewals or extensions thereof, shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge on the property therein described, prior and superior to the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument.
- (2) That Lender would not make the New Loan without this subordination agreement.



782989 Page: 4 of 6 05/10/2011

(3) That this agreement shall be the whole and only agreement with regard to the subordination of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument to the New Security Instrument and shall supersede and cancel, but only insofar as would affect the priority between the security instruments hereinbefore specifically described, any prior agreements as to such subordination including, but not limited to, those provisions, if any, contained in the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument above mentioned, which provide for the subordination of the lien to another security instrument, deed of trust or mortgage.

Subordinating Lender declares, agrees and acknowledges that

- (a) It consents to and approves (i) all provision of the note and New Security Instrument in favor of Lender above referred to, and (ii) all agreements, including but not limited to any loan or escrow agreements, between Borrower and Lender for the disbursement of the proceeds of the New Loan;
- (b) Lender making disbursements pursuant to any such agreement is under no obligation or duty to, nor has Lender represented that it will, see to the application of such proceeds by the person or persons to whom Lender disburses such proceeds and any application or use of such proceeds for purposes other than those provided for in such agreement or agreements shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part; and
- (c) It intentionally and unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the lien of the Existing and Continuing Security Instrument in favor of the lien or charge upon said land of the New Security Instrument and understands that in reliance upon, and in consideration of, this waiver, relinquish and subordinate specific loans and advances are being and will be made and, as part and parcel thereof, specific monetary and other obligations are being and will be entered into which would not be made or entered into but for said reliance upon this waiver, relinquishment and subordination.

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT CONTAINS A PROVISION WHICH ALLOW THE PERSON OBLIGATED ON YOUR REAL PROPERTY SECURITY TO OBTAIN A LOAN A PORTION OF WHICH MAY BE EXPENDED FOR OTHER PURPOSES THAN IMPROVEMENT OF THE LAND.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems Inc.

Scian Hill, Vice President

	BK-511 PG-1534				
	Page: 5 of 6 05/10/2011				
	LIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE				
County of VENTURA ) CERTIFIC	CATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT				
On MARCH 28, 2011 before me, DK MANL	ELNOTARY PUBLIC,				
personally appeared <u>BRIAN</u> D HILL					
	\ \				
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their-authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.					
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the					
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	)				
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	D. K. MANLEY COMM. #1889141 Notary Public - California				
Signature Do Marley	Los Angeles County O My Comm. Expires May 13, 2014				
D.K. MANLEY	(Seal)				
OPTIONAL INFORMATION					
Although the information in this section is not required by law, it could preve acknowledgment to an unauthorized document and may prove useful to per	nt fraudulent removal and reattar hment of this				
Description of Attached Document	Additional Information				
The preceding Certificate of Acknowledgment is attached to a document	Method of Signer Identification				
titled/for the purpose of Subsdinution	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence  (i) (redible witness(es))				
containing pages, and dated	Notarial event is detailed in notary journal on Page # Entry #				
The signer(s) capacity or authority is/are as:	Notary contact				
[ ] Individual(s) [ ] Attorney-in-Fact	Other				
Corporate Officer(s)	Additional Signer(s) Signer(s) Thumbprint(s)				
Trife(s)	LJ				
Guardian/Conservator					
Partner - Limited/General [ ] Trustec(s)					
Other:					

representing:

Name(s) of Person(s) or Entity(ies) Signer is Representing



BK-511 PG-1535 782989 Page: 6 of 6 05/10/2011

> Order ID: 11342350 Loan No.: 0322132051

## **EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

The following described property:

All that real property situated in the Unincorporated Area, County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

Lot 4, Block 4, as shown on the Plat of Mountain View Estates No. 2 recorded October 24, 1979, in Book 1079 of Official Records, at Page 1962, Douglas County, Nevada, as Document No. 38123.



